## **AGENDA**

## PLYMOUTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

## SPECIAL MEETING-NOVEMBER 18, 2022 at 6:00PM

CALL TO ORDER
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
MOMENT OF SILENCE
ROLL CALL:
MR. CUNNINGHAM MR. MOREHART MR. DIXON, V.P MS. EROH MR. THOMAS MR. KOBUSKY, P
CITIZEN'S REQUESTS AND COMMENTS REGARDING AGENDA ITEMS
CITIZEN'S REQUESTS AND COMMENTS REGARDING GENERAL ITEMS
1. MOTION: RESOLUTION 9 OF 2022 – A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF PLYMOUTH, LUZERNE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF A GRANT APPLICATION FROM PENNSYLVANIA EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY.
MR. CUNNINGHAM MR. MOREHART MR. DIXON, V.P MS. EROH MR. THOMAS MR. KOBUSKY, P
2. MOTION: Whereas, at the November 15, 2022 meeting, there were 3 bids received for the Emergency Generator Replacement Project and those bids were opened at that regular meeting for review by the engineer, PennEastern Engineers, LLC;
Whereas, said bids were reviewed by the engineer and the engineer has determined that NorthEnd Electric has meet the bid specifications was the lowest responsible bid of \$131,500.00 for the aforementioned project;
Therefore, I move to have council award NorthEnd Electrical, 1220 N Keiser Avenue, Scranton, PA. 18504, a contractor for the aforementioned project;

This award is contingent upon the above-named contractor complying with all

requirements placed upon the successful bidder as specified in the instruction to the

directed to provide written notice of this award to the contractor specified herein above.
MR. CUNNINGHAM MR. MOREHART MR. DIXON, V.P MS. EROH MR. THOMAS MR. KOBUSKY, P
3. MOTION: I hereby move to pay the invoice to Tom's Trees in the amount of \$1,000.00 for removal and clean-up of trees and debris in the area of Brown Creek off of Willow Street.
MR. CUNNINGHAM MR. MOREHART MR. DIXON, V.P MS. EROH MR. THOMAS MR. KOBUSKY, P
4. MOTION: I hereby move to pay invoice for Campus Collision in the amount of \$4,419.19 for repairs on the DPW's 2015 Ford-F 250 truck.
MR. CUNNINGHAM MR. MOREHART MR. DIXON, V.P MS. EROH MR. THOMAS MR. KOBUSKY, P
5. MOTION: I hereby move to appoint Nicholas Stull, who has completed his probation, appointment effective immediately, to full time DPW laborer with all the rights, duties and obligations of that position including the benefits, terms and conditions of the collective bargaining agreement that exists between the Borough and the Street Department.  MR. CUNNINGHAM MR. MOREHART MR. DIXON, V.P MS. EROH MR. THOMAS MR. KOBUSKY, P 6. MOTION: I hereby move to appoint Antoinette Ryder, who has completed her probation, appointment effective immediately, to full time Administrative Clerk II with all the rights, duties and obligations of that position including the benefits, terms and conditions of the collective bargaining agreement that exists between the Borough and the Administrative Department.
MR. CUNNINGHAM MR. MOREHART MR. DIXON, V.P MS. EROH MR. THOMAS MR. KOBUSKY, P
7. MOTION: To Adjourn

bidders within the time period set forth in the bid documents. the Borough Engineer is